

**THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

**THURSDAY, THE TWELFTH DAY OF MARCH
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX**

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE NAGESH BHEEMAPAKA

IA No. 2 OF 2026

IN

MACMA NO: 1348 OF 2025

Between:

1. Aggu Sangavva, W/o. Late Aggu Pedda Pochaiah.
 2. Aggu Akhila, D/o. Late Aggu Pedda Pochaiah. Aged 15 years (Minor)
 3. Aggu Ajay, S/o. Late Aggu Pedda Pochalah, Aged 12 years (Minor).
 4. Aggu Raviteja, S/o. Late Aggu Pedda Pochalah. Aged 07 years (Minor)
- Petitioner/Respondent No. 2 to 4 being minors are represented by their guardian/natural mother petitioner/Respondent No. 1.

...Petitioners/Respondent Nos. 1 to 4

(Respondent Nos. 1 to 4 in MACMA 1348 OF 2025
on the file of High Court)

AND

1. HDFC ERGO General Insurance Company Ltd, O/o. 63563, 2nd Floor,
-Mubarak Manjil, Above Silver Star Mercedes Show Room, Erra Manzil,
Hyderabad, Telanagana State Represented by its Legal Manager.

Respondent /Appellant

2. Jogini Rajaiah alias Pedda Rajaiah, S/o. Shivalah, Aged about 50 years, Occ.
Driver of Tractor bearing registration No.TS-17- E-7755 with Engine No. 39
1358/SA.F05592), R/o. H.No. 13-80. Sadashivamagar Village and Mandal,
Kamareddy District-503145.

3. Dakamolla Prabhakar, S/o. Dakamolla Narsalah Aged. Major. Occ .Business-
cum-Registered owner of Tractor bearing registration No.TS-17-E-7755 with
Engine No. 39.1358/SAF05592 trailer No.TS-17-E-7754. R/o. H.No. 14-97.
Sadashivanagar Village and Mandal, Kamareddy District - 503145.

...Respondents/Respondent Nos. 5 & 6
(Respondents in-do-)

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to permit the petitioners herein to withdraw the 50 percent deposited by the Appellant in IA NO: 2 of 2025 in M.A.C.M.A No. 1348 of 2025 by vide Order Dated: 25.09.2025 and pass Pending disposal of MACMA No. 1348 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

J: 2 of 2025:

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay all further proceedings pursuant to the Order and Decree dated. 16-06-2025 passed in M.V.O.P.No. 109 of 2023, on the file of the Chairman, Motor Accident Claims Tribunal - cum - Principal District Judge at Kamareddy, pending disposal of MACMA No. 1348 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court dated 25.09.2025 made in IA NO: 2 of 2025 and upon hearing the arguments of Sri BURUJU PAPA REDDY Advocate for the Respondent No. 1 in IA NO: 2 of 2026 and Sri T SRUJAN KUMAR REDDY Advocate for the Petitioner in IA NO: 2 of 2026.

The Court made the following

ORDER

Heard parties through their counsel.

This Interlocutory Application has been filed seeking to permit withdrawal of the amount so deposited by the insurance company by the petitioners herein.

For the reasons stated in the accompanying affidavit, the claimants, except the minor claimants, if any, are permitted to withdraw 50% of the decretal amount so deposited by the insurance company, in the ratio as apportioned by the Tribunal, without furnishing any security.

Accordingly, the I.A. is allowed.

Sd/- AHMAD ABDULLA KHAN
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Chairman, Motor Accident Claims Tribunal - cum - Principal District Judge at Kamareddy. —
2. One CC to SRI. BURUJU PAPA REDDY Advocate [OPUC] —
3. One CC to SRI. T SRUJAN KUMAR REDDY Advocate [OPUC] —
4. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

NBK, J

DATED:12/03/2026

ORDER

I.A.No.2 of 2026

IN

MACMA.No.1348 of 2025

DIRECTION

